

No. 19-2019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ANA RUTH HERNANDEZ-LARA,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

TODD LYONS, Acting Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Respondent-Appellant,

CHRISTOPHER BRACKETT, Superintendent, Strafford County
Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE

Bryanna K. Devonshire (No. 1190916)
Courtney H.G. Herz (No. 118382)
Sheehan Phinney Bass & Green, PA
1000 Elm Street, PO Box 3701
Manchester, NH 03105
Tel.: (603) 668-0300

Gilles Bissonnette (No. 123868)
Henry Klementowicz (No. 1179814)
SangYeob Kim (No. 1183553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
NH Immigrants' Rights Project
18 Low Avenue
Concord, NH 03301
Tel.: (603) 333-2081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Historical Allocation of the Burden of Proof.....1

A. Statutory Background.....1

B. The BIA’s Shifting of the Burden of Proof Imposed in Bond Hearings.....3

II. Factual Background5

A. Ana Flees El Salvador and Seeks Asylum in the United States5

B. Ana’s Detention and Habeas Petition7

C. District Court Grants Habeas Petition and Orders New Bond Hearing10

D. Ana’s Removal Proceedings Are Ongoing12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....14

I. The District Court Correctly Held that Due Process Requires the Government to Bear the Burden of Proving Ana was a Danger or Flight Risk by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....14

A. Due Process Requires the Government to Bear the Burden of Proof at Noncriminal Noncitizens’ Immigration Court Bond Hearings.....14

1. Due Process Principles Apply to Ana’s Civil Immigration Detention.....16

2. The Third Circuit’s Decision in *Borbot* Does Not, And Should Not, Change This Court’s Burden Allocation.....21

3. Requiring the Government to Justify Detention by Proving Dangerousness or Flight Risk Satisfies *Mathews v. Eldridge’s* Balancing Test.....23

4. The District Court’s Holding (and Reliance on *Singh*) is Not Inconsistent with *Jennings*.....30

B. Due Process Requires the Government to Justify Detention by Clear and Convincing Evidence.....33

C. Ana Suffered Prejudice from the Due Process Violation and a Second Bond Hearing was the Proper Remedy.36

II. Alternatively, Due Process Required a Second Hearing Because Ana’s Detention was Prolonged.41

A. When Detention is Prolonged, the Due Process Clause Requires a Second Bond Hearing, with the Proper Burden Allocation and Standard.....42

B. Ana’s Detention – Which Was More Than Ten Months – Was Unreasonably Prolonged.44

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	passim
<i>Aguirre v. Barr</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140065 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2019)	20, 28
<i>Alvarez Figueroa v. McDonald</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80781 (D. Mass. May 14, 2018).....	20
<i>Aparicio-Larin v. Barr</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121126 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2019)	36
<i>Balasundaram v. Chadbourne</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D. Mass. 2010)	42
<i>Basri v. Barr</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91836 (D. Colo. May 11, 2020)	21
<i>Barrientos v. Barr</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123470 (W.D.N.Y. June 24, 2019).....	22
<i>Borbot v. Warden Hudson Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 906 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018)	8, 21,22, 44
<i>Bourguignon v. MacDonald</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2009)	42
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	25
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	16, 19
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	34
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. AG United States</i> , 783 F. 3d 478 (3d Cir. 2015)	47

Cortez v. Sessions, 318 F. Supp. 3d 1134
(N.D. Cal. March 27, 2018)..... 32

Cruz v. Decker, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147731
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2019)..... 26

Darko v. Sessions, 342 F. Supp. 3d 429
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2018)..... 19, 20, 36

De La Cruz v. Decker, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229673
(S.D.N.Y. Sep. 13, 2019) 20

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 16, 17, 18

Diaz-Ceja v. McAleenan, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110545
(D. Colo. July 2, 2019) 24, 30, 43, 46

Diaz-Ortis v. Tompkins, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14155
(D. Mass. Jan. 29, 2019)..... 20

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security, 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) 42

Doe v. Smith, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208322
(D. Mass. Dec. 19, 2017)..... 42, 43

Doe v. Tompkins, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22616
(D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2019)..... 20, 22

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 15, 26, 35

Garcia v. Decker, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50879
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020)..... 20

Geegbae v. McDonald, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115896
(D. Mass. Nov. 1, 2010) 42

Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden, 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018) 22, 44

Hernandez v. Decker, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124613
(S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018)..... 43, 46

Hernandez-Lara v. Immigration & Customs Enf't, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124144 (D.N.H. July 25, 2019)..... passim

Humphrey v. Cady, 405 U.S. 504 (1972)..... 35

In re Adeniji, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999) 4

In re Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)..... 5

In re Kwun, 13 I. & N. Dec. 457 (BIA 1969)..... 3

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 35, 43

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 31, 32

Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... 25

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 15, 18

Lara v. Barr, 962 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020) passim

Lopez v. Decker, 2019 U.S. Dist. Lexis 82881 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019)..... 36

Martinez v. Decker, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178577 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018)..... 17, 19, 20, 36

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 25

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) passim

Matter of Fatahi, 26 I. & N. Dec. 791 (BIA 2016) 4

Matter of G-K-, 26 I. & N. Dec. 88 (BIA 2013)..... 4

Matter of Patel, 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (BIA 1976)..... 3

McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst., 407 U.S. 245 (1972) 43

Medley v. Decker, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213666
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2019)..... 20

Miranda v. Barr, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94283
 (D. Md. May 29, 2020)..... passim

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184 (2013) 30

Navia-Duran v. Immigration & Naturalization Service,
 568 F.2d 803 (1st Cir. 1977) 37

Neziri v. Johnson, 187 F. Supp. 3d 211
 (D. Mass. May 5, 2016)..... 42

Nguti v. Sessions, 259 F. Supp. 3d 6 (W.D.N.Y. May 2, 2017) 44

Nzemba v. Barr, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119126
 (W.D.N.Y. July 17, 2019) 36

Pensamiento v. McDonald, 315 F. Supp. 3d 684
 (D. Mass. May 21, 2018)..... 17, 20

Perez v. McAleenan, 435 F. Supp. 3d 1055
 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2020)..... 19, 20, 33, 36

Portillo v. Hott, 322 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D. Va. July 3, 2018) 20

Pulisir v. Mukasey, 524 F. 3d 302 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 41

Rando v. Leonard, 826 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2016) 37

Reid v. Donelan, 819 F.3d 486 (1st Cir. 2016) 28, 42, 46, 47

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 19

Reyes v. Bonnar, 362 F. Supp. 3d 762 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 28

Rocha v. Barr, 422 F. Supp 3d 472 (D.N.H. 2019)..... 48

Rosaura Bldg. Corp. v. Municipality of Mayagüez, 778 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 41

Santos v. Warden Pike Cty. Corr. Facility, 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020) 43

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 29, 30, 35

Saravia v. Sessions, 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017) 39

Sengkeo v. Horgan, 670 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2009) 42

Sessions v. Dimaya, 136 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 25

Singh v. Barr, 400 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 32, 36

Singh v. Holder, 638 F. 3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) passim

Sopo v. United States AG, 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 48

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 37

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 15, 26, 35

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990) 37

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 37

Vargas v. Wolf, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69511 (D. Nev. April 21, 2020) 31, 36

Vasquez v. Rackauckas, 734 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) 39

Wilder v. United States, 806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 37

Winkler v. Horgan, 629 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D. Mass. 2009) 42

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 14

Woodby v. INS, 385 U.S. 276 (1966)..... 34

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Statutes and Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c) 3, 4

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d) 2, 4

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c) 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) passim

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. V 14
